

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2007-0291

2007 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

Jonathan McNeal & Paula McNeal

v.

Robert M Lebel d/b/a RML General Contractor
and
Pullman Modular Industries, Inc.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS, JON AND PAULA MCNEAL

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>2</i>
Modular House	<i>2</i>
Contract with Homeowners	<i>3</i>
Financing, Ordering, and Manufacturing	<i>5</i>
Pressure to Finish	<i>6</i>
The Site	<i>7</i>
Delivery and Discovery of Problems	<i>8</i>
Pullman and Lebel Blame Each Other for Problems	<i>10</i>
Request to Prioritize	<i>10</i>
Mr. Lebel Stops Working	<i>12</i>
McNeals Get Certificate of Occupancy	<i>13</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>15</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>16</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>17</i>
I. Mr. Lebel Breached the Contract	<i>17</i>
A. Mr. Lebel Materially Breached	<i>17</i>
B. The McNeals Did Not Breach	<i>17</i>
C. Mr. Lebel’s Unfounded Fears Do Not Justify His Breach	<i>19</i>
II. Problems With the House and Site	<i>21</i>
A. Partial List of Problems	<i>21</i>
B. Squabbles Between Pullman and Mr. Lebel Cost McNeals Time and Money	<i>24</i>
III. Pullman and Mr. Lebel Violated the Prefabricated Home Statute	<i>25</i>
IV. Mr. Lebel and Pullman Were Negligent	<i>27</i>
V. Pullman and Mr. Lebel Violated the Consumer Protection Act	<i>28</i>
VI. Erroneous Factual Findings	<i>30</i>

VII. Damages Miscalculated When Court Conflated Value of Work With Amount Paid 33

 A. Two Relevant Documents 33

 1. Residential Construction Advance Schedule 33

 2. Construction Loan Disbursements 34

 B. Conflation of *Value* of Work Done With Amount *Paid* 34

CONCLUSION 35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION 36

APPENDIX *separately bound*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Sommovigo</i> , 137 N.H. 526 (1993)	18, 35
<i>Becksted v. Nadeau</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided June 26, 2007)	28
<i>Boynton v. Figueroa</i> , 154 N.H. 592 (2006)	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Carter v. Lachance</i> , 146 N.H. 11 (2001)	26, 28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Twin State Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 82 N.H. 91 (1925)	18
<i>Czumak v. New Hampshire Division of Developmental Services</i> , 155 N.H. 368 (2007)	18
<i>Dandeneau v. Seymour</i> , 117 N.H. 455 (1977)	17
<i>Ellis v. Robert C. Morris, Inc.</i> , 128 N.H. 358 (1986)	27
<i>Fitz v. Coutinho</i> , 136 N.H. 721 (1993)	18, 20
<i>Grand China, Inc. v. United National Insurance Co.</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided Nov. 9, 2007)	27
<i>Lempke v. Dagenais</i> , 130 N.H. 782 (1988)	27
<i>Marcou Const. Co., Inc. v. Tinkham Industrial & Development Corp.</i> , 117 N.H. 297 (1977)	17
<i>Martin v. Phillips</i> , 122 N.H. 34 (1982)	17
<i>McMullin v. Downing</i> , 135 N.H. 675 (1992)	29

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATES' CASES

Gilchrist v. Ozone Spring Water Co.,
639 So. 2d 489 (La.App. 1994) 26

Ittel v. Pietig,
705 N.W.2d 203 (Minn.App. 2005) 26

Mulligan v. Choice Mortgage Corp. USA,
1998 WL 544431, 1998 US Dist. LEXIS 13248 (D.N.H.,1998) 28

Pickler v. Fisher,
644 S.W.2d 644 (Ark.App. 1983) 27

Schulze v. C & H Builders, Inc.,
761 S.W.2d 219 (Mo.Ct.App.1988) 27

State v. Weinschenk,
868 A.2d 200 (Me. 2005) 26, 28

Tease v. Vandenberg,
495 N.W.2d 104 (Wis.App. 1992) 27

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 155-A 25

RSA 155-A:1, VI 25

RSA 205-B:2 15, 25

RSA 205-B:4 26

RSA 358-A:2 28

RSA 358-A:10 28

RSA 358-A:11 28

RSA 674:31 & 31-a 25

OTHER AUTHORITY

International Code Council, International Building Code 2006 25
